

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

File no. 1:09-CR-385

v.

HON. ROBERT HOLMES BELL

JESSE WILLIAM WATERS,

Defendant.

HAGEN W. FRANK
Assistant United States Attorney
330 Ionia Ave., N.W.
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 456-2404

JOHN F. ROYAL (P27800)
Attorney for Defendant
The Ford Building
615 Griswold, Suite 1724
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 962-3738

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT AS NOT FOUND WITHIN THE
STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AND MOTION FOR EVIDENTIARY HEARING**

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT AS
NOT FOUND WITHIN THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AND MOTION FOR
EVIDENTIARY HEARING**

PROOF OF SERVICE

**DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT AS NOT FOUND WITHIN THE
STATUTE OF LIMITATION AND MOTION FOR EVIDENTIARY HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENTS:

I. WHERE, AS HERE, A FEDERAL GRAND JURY RETURNS AN INDICTMENT WHICH IS IMMEDIATELY SEALED, AND WHERE THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS EXPIRES DURING THE TIME THE INDICTMENT IS SEALED, AND WHERE THERE WAS NO PROPER PURPOSE TO SEAL THE INDICTMENT, AND WHERE THE LENGTH OF TIME THE INDICTMENT WAS SEALED WAS UNREASONABLE, AND WHERE THE DEFENDANT HAS SUFFERED ACTUAL PREJUDICE TO HIS ABILITY TO OBTAIN A FAIR TRIAL AS A RESULT OF THE SEALING OF THE INDICTMENT, THE INDICTMENT MUST BE DISMISSED AS VIOLATIVE OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. 2

A. The Government has never claimed that there was a need to seal the indictment until the Defendant was in custody. 4

B. The Reasons Cited by the Government in Support of the Sealing of the Indictment do not Qualify as Proper Reasons for the Indictment to Have Been Sealed. 5

C. The Reasons Cited by the Government in Support of the Un-Sealing of the Indictment do not Qualify as Proper Reasons for the Indictment to Have Been Sealed. 8

D. If the Indictment was Properly Sealed, the Length of Time It was Sealed Was Unreasonable. 10

E. The Indictment Should be Dismissed Because the Defendant can Establish Actual Prejudice to his Right to a Fair Trial From the Sealing of the Indictment. 11

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

PRIMARY AUTHORITIES RELIED ON iii

CONCLUSION/RELIEF REQUESTED 13

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED

- I. WHERE, AS HERE, A FEDERAL GRAND JURY RETURNS AN INDICTMENT WHICH IS IMMEDIATELY SEALED, AND WHERE THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS EXPIRES DURING THE TIME THE INDICTMENT IS SEALED, AND WHERE THERE WAS NO PROPER PURPOSE TO SEAL THE INDICTMENT, AND WHERE THE LENGTH OF TIME THE INDICTMENT WAS SEALED WAS UNREASONABLE, AND WHERE THE DEFENDANT HAS SUFFERED ACTUAL PREJUDICE TO HIS ABILITY TO OBTAIN A FAIR TRIAL AS A RESULT OF THE SEALING OF THE INDICTMENT, MUST THE INDICTMENT BE DISMISSED AS VIOLATIVE OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS?

Defendant's answer: "Yes."

PRIMARY AUTHORITIES RELIED ON

United States v. Wright, 343 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2003)

United States v Gigante, 436 F. Supp.2d 647 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)

United States v. Deglomini, 111 F. Supp. 2d 198, 200 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)

United States v. Thompson, 287 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir.2002)

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Toussie v. United States, 397 U.S. 112 (1970) 2, 6

United States v Bracy, 67 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir 1995) 3

United States v Burnett, [No. 91-1693,] 1992 WL 92669, at *3 (6th Cir. Apr. 24, 1992)(per curiam) 3

United States v Cosolito, 488 F. Supp. 531 (D. Mass 1980) 7

United States v. Deglomini, 111 F. Supp. 2d 198, 200 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) 6, 10, 11

United States v Gigante, 436 F. Supp.2d 647 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 6, 7, 9

United States v. Habig, 390 U.S. 222 (1968) 2

United States v Maroun, 699 F. Supp. 5 (D. Mass. 1988) 7

United States v. Marion, 404 U.S. 307 (1971) 2, 11

United States v. Muse, 633 F.2d 1041 (2d Cir.1980) (en banc), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 984, 101 S.Ct. 1522, 67 L.Ed.2d 820 (1981) 3, 11

United States v Ramey, 791 F.2d 317 (4th Cir 1987) 3

United States v. Rogers, 781 F. Supp. 1181 (E.D.MS, 1991) 8

United States v Rogers, 118 F.3d 466, 477, n. 10 (6th Cir 1997) 13

United States v. Sharpe, 995 F.2d 49, 52 (5th Cir.1993) (per curiam) 3

United States v. Srulowitz, 819 F.2d 37 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 853, 108 S.Ct. 156, 98 L.Ed.2d 111 (1987) 3, 11

United States v. Thompson, 287 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir.2002) 3, 4

United States v. Thompson, 104 F.Supp.2d 1303 (D.Kan.), modified by, 125 F.Supp.2d 1297 (D.Kan.2000), aff'd by, 287 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir.2002) 3

United States v Watson, 599 F2d 1149 (2d Cir.), *amended on reh'g.* by 690 F2d 15 (2^d Cir. 1979), *modified en banc sub nom.* United States v Muse, 633 F.2d 1041 (2nd Cir 1980) 10, 11

United States v. Wright, 343 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2003) 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3295 1

RULES

FRCP 6(e)(4) 2, 4, 5

FRE 404b 9, 12
